



Français	Contact us	Help	Search	Canada Site
Home	About us	History	FAQ	Site Map

Canada Gazette

Welcome to the official newspaper of the Government of Canada published since 1841



[Notice](#)

Quick Search

[News and announcements](#)

[Mandate](#)

[Consultation](#)

[Recent Canada Gazette publications](#)

[Part I: Notices and proposed regulations](#)

[Part II: Official regulations](#)

[Part III: Acts of Parliament](#)

[Learn more about the Canada Gazette](#)

[Publishing information](#)

[Publishing requirements](#)

[Deadline schedule](#)

[Insertion rates](#)

[Request for insertion form](#)

[Subscription information](#)

[Useful links](#)

[Archives \(1998-2004\)](#)

Vol. 139, No. 49 — December 3, 2005

GOVERNMENT NOTICES

DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT

CANADIAN ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT, 1999

Notice is hereby given that, pursuant to the provisions of Part 7, Division 3, of the *Canadian Environmental Protection Act, 1999*, Permit No. 4543-2-03384 is approved.

1. *Permittee*: Fraser River Pile & Dredge Ltd., New Westminster, British Columbia.
2. *Type of Permit*: To load waste and other matter for the purpose of disposal at sea and to dispose of waste and other matter at sea.
3. *Term of Permit*: Permit is valid from January 2, 2006, to January 1, 2007.
4. *Loading Site(s)*: CIPA Lumber Products, Delta, British Columbia, at approximately 49°10.62' N, 122°56.65' W.
5. *Disposal Site(s)*: Point Grey Disposal Site: 49°15.40' N, 123°22.10' W, at a depth of not less than 210 m.

The following position-fixing procedures must be followed to ensure disposal at the designated disposal site:

- (i) The vessel must inform the appropriate Marine Communications and Traffic Services (MCTS) Centre upon departure from the loading site that it is heading for a disposal site;
- (ii) Upon arrival at a disposal site and prior to disposal, the vessel must again call the appropriate MCTS Centre to confirm its position. Disposal can proceed if the vessel is on the designated site. If the vessel is not within the disposal site boundaries, the MCTS Centre will advise the bearing and distance to the site and advise when disposal can

proceed; and

(iii) The vessel must inform the appropriate MCTS Centre when disposal has been completed prior to leaving the disposal site.

6. *Route to Disposal Site(s)*: Direct.

7. *Method of Loading and Disposal*: Clamshell dredging with disposal by bottom dump scow or end dumping.

8. *Rate of Disposal*: As required by normal operations.

9. *Total Quantity to Be Disposed of*: Not to exceed 12 000 m³.

10. *Waste and Other Matter to Be Disposed of*: Dredged material consisting of silt, sand, rock, wood waste and other approved material typical to the approved loading site except logs and usable wood.

10.1. The Permittee must ensure that every reasonable effort has been made to prevent the deposition of log bundling strand into material approved for loading and ocean disposal and/or remove log bundling strand from material approved for loading and ocean disposal.

11. *Requirements and Restrictions*:

11.1. The Permittee must notify the permit-issuing office before commencement of the project as to the dates on which the loading or disposal will occur.

11.2. The Permittee must ensure that all contractors involved in the loading or disposal activity for which the permit is issued are made aware of any restrictions or conditions identified in the permit and of the possible consequences of any violation of these conditions. A copy of the permit and of the letter of transmittal must be carried on all towing vessels and loading platforms or equipment involved in disposal at sea activities.

11.3. The fee prescribed by the *Ocean Dumping Permit Fee Regulations (Site Monitoring)* shall be paid by the Permittee in accordance with those Regulations.

11.4. Contact must be made with the Canadian Coast Guard, Regional Marine Information Centre (RMIC), regarding the issuance of a "Notice to Shipping." The RMIC is located at 2380– 555 West Hastings Street, Vancouver, British Columbia V6B 5G3, (604) 666-6012 (telephone), (604) 666-8453 (fax), rmic-pacific@ pac.dfo-mpo.gc.ca (email).

11.5. Any enforcement officer designated pursuant to subsection 217(1) of the *Canadian Environmental Protection Act, 1999* shall be permitted to mount an electronic tracking device on any vessel that is engaged in the disposal at sea activities authorized by this permit. The Permittee shall take all reasonable measures to ensure that there is no tampering with the tracking device and no interference with its operation. The tracking device shall be removed only by an enforcement officer or by a person with the written consent of an enforcement officer.

11.6. The Permittee must submit to the Regional Director, Environmental Protection Branch, within 30 days of the expiry of the permit, a list of all work completed pursuant to the permit, the nature and quantity of material disposed of and the dates on which the activity occurred.

M. NASSICHUK
*Environmental Protection
Pacific and Yukon Region*

[49-1-o]

DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT

CANADIAN ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT, 1999

Notice is hereby given that, pursuant to the provisions of Part 7, Division 3, of the *Canadian Environmental Protection Act, 1999*, Permit No. 4543-2-03386 is approved.

1. *Permittee*: Delta Tug & Barge Ltd., Delta, British Columbia.

2. *Type of Permit*: To load waste and other matter for the purpose of disposal at sea and to dispose of waste and other matter at sea.

3. *Term of Permit*: Permit is valid from January 2, 2006, to January 1, 2007.

4. *Loading Site(s)*:

(a) Various approved sites in the Northern Strait of Georgia, Discovery Passage, and Malaspina Strait, at approximately 50°05.00' N, 125°17.50' W; and

(b) Various approved sites on Northern Vancouver Island, British Columbia, at approximately 50°38.00' N, 127°10.00' W.

5. *Disposal Site(s)*:

(a) Malcolm Island Disposal Site: 50°42.00' N, 127°06.00' W, at a depth of not less than 180 m;

(b) Johnstone Strait — Hickey Point Disposal Site: 50°27.80' N, 126°04.80' W, at a depth of not less than 270 m;

(c) Johnstone Strait — Hanson Island Disposal Site: 50°33.50' N, 126°48.00' W, at a depth of not less than 350 m;

(d) Cape Mudge Disposal Site: 49°57.70' N, 125°05.00' W, at a depth of not less than 200 m;

(e) Malaspina Strait Disposal Site: 49°45.00' N, 124°27.00' W, at a depth of not less than 320 m; and

(f) Comox (Cape Lazo) Disposal Site: 49°41.70' N, 124°44.50' W, at a depth of not less than 190 m.

The following position-fixing procedures must be followed to ensure disposal at the designated disposal site:

(i) The vessel must inform the appropriate Marine Communications and Traffic Services (MCTS) Centre upon departure from the loading site that it is heading for a disposal site;

(ii) Upon arrival at a disposal site and prior to disposal, the vessel must again call the appropriate MCTS Centre to confirm its position. Disposal can proceed if the vessel is on the designated site. If the vessel is not within the disposal site boundaries, the MCTS Centre will advise the bearing and distance to the site and advise when disposal can proceed; and

(iii) The vessel must inform the appropriate MCTS Centre when disposal has been completed prior to leaving the disposal site.

6. *Route to Disposal Site(s)*: Direct.

7. *Method of Loading and Disposal*: Loading by clamshell dredge or suction cutter dredge and pipeline, and disposal by hopper barge or end dumping.

8. *Rate of Disposal*: As required by normal operations.

9. *Total Quantity to Be Disposed of*: Not to exceed 7 000 m³.

10. *Material to Be Disposed of*: Dredged material consisting of silt, sand, rock, wood waste and other approved material typical to the approved loading site except logs and usable wood.

10.1. The Permittee must ensure that every reasonable effort has been made to prevent the deposition of log bundling strand into material approved for loading and ocean disposal and/or remove log bundling strand from material approved for loading and ocean disposal.

11. *Requirements and Restrictions*:

11.1. The Permittee must notify the permit-issuing office in writing and receive written approval for each loading site prior to any loading or disposal. The written notification must include the following information:

(i) the coordinates of the proposed loading site;

- (ii) a site map showing the proposed loading site relative to known landmarks or streets;
- (iii) a figure showing the legal water lots impacted by the proposed dredging or loading activities, giving the spatial delineations of the proposed dredge site within these water lots;
- (iv) all analytical data available for the proposed loading site;
- (v) the nature and quantity of the material to be loaded and disposed of;
- (vi) the proposed dates on which the loading and disposal will take place; and
- (vii) the site history for the proposed loading site.

Additional requirements may be requested by the permit-issuing office.

11.2. The Permittee must ensure that all contractors involved in the loading or disposal activity for which the permit is issued are made aware of any restrictions or conditions identified in the permit and of the possible consequences of any violation of these conditions. A copy of the permit and of the letter of transmittal must be carried on all towing vessels and loading platforms or equipment involved in disposal at sea activities. A copy of the written approval for the appropriate loading site must be displayed with each copy of the permit posted at the loading sites.

11.3. The fee prescribed by the *Ocean Dumping Permit Fee Regulations (Site Monitoring)* shall be paid by the Permittee in accordance with those Regulations.

11.4. Contact must be made with the Canadian Coast Guard, Regional Marine Information Centre (RMIC), regarding the issuance of a "Notice to Shipping." The RMIC is located at 2380– 555 West Hastings Street, Vancouver, British Columbia V6B 5G3, (604) 666-6012 (telephone), (604) 666-8453 (fax), rmic-pacific@pac.dfo-mpo.gc.ca (email).

11.5. Any enforcement officer designated pursuant to subsection 217(1) of the *Canadian Environmental Protection Act, 1999* shall be permitted to mount an electronic tracking device on any vessel that is engaged in the disposal at sea activities authorized by this permit. The Permittee shall take all reasonable measures to ensure that there is no tampering with the tracking device and no interference with its operation. The tracking device shall be removed only by an enforcement officer or by a person with the written consent of an enforcement officer.

11.6. The Permittee must report to the Regional Director, Environmental Protection Branch, Pacific and Yukon Region, within 10 days of completion of loading at each loading site, the nature and quantity of material disposed of pursuant to the permit and the dates on which the activity occurred.

11.7. The Permittee must submit to the Regional Director, Environmental Protection Branch, within 30 days of the expiry of the permit, a list of all work completed pursuant to the permit, the nature and quantity of material disposed of and the dates on which the activity occurred.

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE**CUSTOMS TARIFF**

Invitation to submit comments on the proposed elimination of (a) tariffs on certain textile items where Canadian production of these textiles is limited; and (b) gender and product specificity in certain textile tariff item descriptions

The Government is seeking the views of interested parties on the proposed elimination of the tariffs on certain textile products where Canadian production of these products is limited. The Government is also seeking views on the proposed elimination of gender and product specificity currently found in certain textile tariff item descriptions.

Background*Proposed elimination of tariffs on textiles with limited production in Canada*

In December 2004, the Government announced a number of measures designed to assist the Canadian textile and apparel industries. One of these measures involved the elimination of the tariffs on fibres, yarns and apparel fabrics, effective January 1, 2005. It was made clear at the time of the announcement that the tariff relief would be focused on products not made in Canada, in order to minimize any adverse effects on domestic textile producers.

To this end, the Canadian International Trade Tribunal (the Tribunal) was directed to inquire into and report on the availability of fibres, yarns and fabrics produced in Canada and to propose a tariff structure that reflected availability. The Tribunal issued its final report (*Report on the Production in Canada of Certain Fibres, Yarns and Apparel Fabrics*) on June 30, 2005, and recommended the elimination of the tariffs on a number of textile products. These recommendations were implemented on November 21, 2005.

The Tribunal Report also identified 35 tariff items where the domestic production of textiles was less than an average of \$5,000 over the two-year period 2003-2004 (see Table 1). Imports under these tariff items amounted to some \$120 million in 2004, and the duties paid were roughly \$5 million. The Tribunal Report also recommended the creation of 4 new tariff items (identified in Table 1 with an asterisk) where the domestic production of textiles related to each of these items would be less than \$5,000 annually.

Given the limited domestic production of these textiles, the Government announced, on October 28, 2005, that it would consult with industry on the elimination of the tariffs on these items. Therefore, producers are hereby invited to provide information on the significance of any negative impact that might result from the elimination of these tariffs.

Review of the continued need for gender/product specific textile tariff descriptions

The *Customs Tariff* contains certain textile tariff items that have differing tariff rates depending on whether they are used in the production of men's/boys' or women's/girls' apparel. The Government is proposing to replace these gender-specific tariff descriptions with gender-neutral descriptions and generic apparel, rather than product specific end-use conditions.

As the fabrics in question are generally not available from Canadian production, these gender-specific conditions do not appear to be necessary to protect the interests of domestic textile producers. On the other hand, a number of apparel producers have advised that the elimination of the gender-specific conditions in these provisions would help to reduce their manufacturing costs and improve their competitiveness in the marketplace. In view of this, the Government is seeking the views of producers and importers on the replacement of the gender and product specific tariff item descriptions listed in Table 2 with the proposed gender and product neutral descriptions. The rates of duty corresponding to the tariff item descriptions would not be affected.

Submissions

Submissions relating to either of the above proposals should contain full information on the relevant eight-digit tariff items, including, where appropriate,

- detailed descriptions of fabrics produced or imported under the tariff item;
- the total value of each of the fabrics produced for sale to domestic apparel producers or for use in the internal production of apparel since January 1, 2003; and
- the significance of this production to overall manufacturing operations, including detailed information to substantiate any expected adverse impact resulting from the proposed amendments.

Confidential information will be protected. In this regard, information considered "commercially confidential" should be clearly designated as such.

Enquiries

Interested parties wishing to comment on the proposed amendments to the *Customs Tariff* should submit their views in writing by February 3, 2006, and address them to the International Trade Policy Division, Department of Finance, L'Esplanade Laurier, East Tower, 14th Floor, 140 O'Connor Street, Ottawa, Ontario K1A 0G5, (613) 947-4508 (telephone), (613) 992-6761 (fax), tariff-tarif@fin.gc.ca (email).

TABLE 1

TARIFF ITEMS WITH PRODUCTION LESS THAN \$10,000 OVER 2 YEARS

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Current MFN Rate	Proposed MFN Rate

51.11	Woven fabrics of carded wool or of carded fine animal hair.		
5111.20	-Other, mixed mainly or solely with man-made filaments		
	---Containing 50% or more by weight of virgin wool or animal hair and containing one generic type of man-made fibre, for use in the manufacture of men's or boys' suits, tailored waistcoats (vests), jackets (sport coats), blazers, dress trousers or fine tailored overcoats excluding car-coats and duffle-coats:		
5111.20.13	----Of a weight exceeding 400 g/m ² and valued at \$9.45/m ² or more	7.5%	Free
	---Other:		
5111.20.91	----Of a weight not exceeding 300 g/m ²	14% but not to exceed \$5.17/kg	Free
	Note: The maximum rate of customs duty under the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff is a specific rate set out in accordance with Supplementary Note 1 to Section XI.		
5111.30	-Other, mixed mainly or solely with man-made staple fibres		
	---Containing 50% or more by weight of virgin wool or animal hair and containing one generic type of man-made fibre, for use in the manufacture of men's and boys' suits, tailored waistcoats (vests), jackets (sports coats), blazers, dress trousers or fine tailored overcoats excluding car-coats and duffle-coats:		
5111.30.11	----Of a weight not exceeding 300 g/m ² and valued at \$5.98/m ² or more	5.5%	Free
51.12	Woven fabrics of combed wool or of combed fine animal hair.		
	-Containing 85% or more by weight of wool or of fine animal hair:		

5112.19	--Other		
	---Other:		
5112.19.92	----Of a weight exceeding 300 g/m ²	14%	Free
52.05	Cotton yarn (other than sewing thread), containing 85% or more by weight of cotton, not put up for retail sale.		
	-Multiple (folded) or cabled yarn, of uncombed fibres:		
5205.33	--Measuring per single yarn less than 232.56 decitex but not less than 192.31 decitex (exceeding 43 metric number but not exceeding 52 metric number per single yarn)		
5205.33.90	---Other	8%	Free
5205.34	--Measuring per single yarn less than 192.31 decitex but not less than 125 decitex (exceeding 52 metric number but not exceeding 80 metric number per single yarn)		
5205.34.90	---Other	8%	Free
52.06	Cotton yarn (other than sewing thread), containing less than 85% by weight of cotton, not put up for retail sale.		
	-Single yarn, of combed fibres:		
5206.23.00	--Measuring less than 232.56 decitex but not less than 192.31 decitex (exceeding 43 metric number but not exceeding 52 metric number)	8%	Free
5206.24	--Measuring less than 192.31 decitex but not less than 125 decitex (exceeding 52 metric number but not exceeding 80 metric number)		
5206.24.90	---Other	8%	Free
52.07	Cotton yarn (other than sewing thread) put up for retail sale.		

5207.10.00	-Containing 85% or more by weight of cotton	8%	Free
52.10	Woven fabrics of cotton, containing less than 85% by weight of cotton, mixed mainly or solely with man-made fibres, weighing not more than 200 g/m².		
	-Unbleached:		
5210.12.00	--3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill	14%	Free
	-Bleached:		
5210.21.00	--Plain weave	14%	Free
5210.29.00	--Other fabrics	14%	Free
	-Of yarns of different colours:		
5210.49.00	--Other fabrics	14%	Free
	-Printed:		
5210.52.00	--3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill	14%	Free
52.11	Woven fabrics of cotton, containing less than 85% by weight of cotton, mixed mainly or solely with man-made fibres, weighing more than 200 g/m².		
	-Unbleached:		
5211.11.00	--Plain weave	14%	Free
5211.19.00	--Other fabrics	14%	Free
	-Bleached:		
5211.29.00	--Other fabrics	14%	Free
	-Dyed:		
5211.31.00	--Plain weave	14%	Free
	-Of yarns of different colours:		
5211.49.00	--Other fabrics	14%	Free
53.08	Yarn of other vegetable textile fibres; paper yarn.		
5308.90	-Other		
5308.90.90	---Other	8%	Free
54.02	Synthetic filament yarn (other than sewing thread), not put up for retail sale, including synthetic monofilament of less than 67 decitex.		

	-Other yarn, multiple (folded) or cabled:		
5402.61.00	--Of nylon or other polyamides	8%	Free
5402.62	--Of polyesters		
5402.62.90	---Other	8%	Free
54.06	Man-made filament yarn (other than sewing thread), put up for retail sale.		
5406.10.00	-Synthetic filament yarn	8%	Free
54.07	Woven fabrics of synthetic filament yarn, including woven fabrics obtained from materials of heading 54.04.		
	-Other woven fabrics, containing less than 85% by weight of synthetic filaments, mixed mainly or solely with cotton:		
5407.81	--Unbleached or bleached		
5407.81.90	---Other	14%	Free
	-Other woven fabrics:		
5407.94	--Printed		
5407.94.90	---Other	14%	Free
55.06	Synthetic staple fibres, carded, combed or otherwise processed for spinning.		
5506.20	-Of polyesters		
5506.20.90	---Other	5%	Free
55.09	Yarn (other than sewing thread) of synthetic staple fibres, not put up for retail sale.		
	-Other yarn, of acrylic or modacrylic staple fibres:		
5509.69.00	--Other	8%	Free
	-Other yarn:		
5509.91.00	--Mixed mainly or solely with wool or fine animal hair	8%	Free
55.11	Yarn (other than sewing thread) of man-made staple fibres, put up for retail sale.		

5511.10.00	-Of synthetic staple fibres, containing 85% or more by weight of such fibres	8%	Free
5511.20.00	-Of synthetic staple fibres, containing less than 85% by weight of such fibres	8%	Free
55.14	Woven fabrics of synthetic staple fibres, containing less than 85% by weight of such fibres, mixed mainly or solely with cotton, of a weight exceeding 170 g/m².		
	-Of yarns of different colours:		
5514.32	--3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill, of polyester staple fibres		
5514.32.90	---Other	14%	Free
55.15	Other woven fabrics of synthetic staple fibres.		
	-Of acrylic or modacrylic staple fibres:		
5515.22.00	--Mixed mainly or solely with wool or fine animal hair	14%	Free
55.16	Woven fabrics of artificial staple fibres.		
	-Containing 85% or more by weight of artificial staple fibres:		
5516.11.00	--Unbleached or bleached	14%	Free
	-Containing less than 85% by weight of artificial staple fibres, mixed mainly or solely with man-made filaments:		
5516.21	--Unbleached or bleached		
	---Other:		
5516.21.99	----Other	14%	Free
5516.24	--Printed		
5516.24.90	---Other	14%	Free
	-Other:		
5516.93	--Of yarns of different colours		
	---Other:		
5516.93.99	----Other	14%	Free

56.01	Wadding of textile materials and articles thereof; textile fibres, not exceeding 5 mm in length (flock), textile dust and mill neps.		
	-Wadding; other articles of wadding:		
5601.22	--Of man-made fibres		
5601.22.20	---Other wadding	6%	Free
56.04	Rubber thread and cord, textile covered; textile yarn, and strip and the like of heading 54.04 or 54.05, impregnated, coated, covered or sheathed with rubber or plastics.		
5604.20	-High tenacity yarn of polyesters, of nylon or other polyamides or of viscose rayon, impregnated or coated		
5604.20.90	---Other	8%	Free
60.01	Pile fabrics, including "long pile" fabrics and terry fabrics, knitted or crocheted.		
	-Other:		
6001.92	--Of man-made fibres		
6001.92.90	---Other	14%	Free
60.05	Warp knit fabrics (including those made on galloon knitting machines), other than those of headings 60.01 to 60.04.		
	-Of artificial fibres:		
6005.42	--Dyed		
6005.42.90	---Other	14%	Free
60.06	Other knitted or crocheted fabrics.		
6006.10.00	-Of wool or fine animal hair	14%	Free

TABLE 2

PROPOSED ELIMINATION OF GENDER AND PRODUCT SPECIFICITY FROM CERTAIN TEXTILE TARIFF ITEM DESCRIPTIONS

	<u>Current wording:</u>	<u>Proposed wording:</u>
51.11	Woven fabrics of carded wool or of carded fine animal hair. -Containing 85% or more by weight of wool or of fine animal hair:	
5111.19	--Other	
5111.19.10	---Billiard cloth for use in the manufacture or repair of billiard tables; Hand woven tweed fabrics, solely of carded virgin wool or of carded fine animal hair, of a loom width not exceeding 90 cm, valued at \$10.00/m ² or more, for use in the manufacture of suits, tailored waistcoats (vests), jackets (sports coats), blazers, dress trousers or fine tailored overcoats excluding car-coats and duffle-coats; Containing 95% or more by weight of carded yarns of virgin wool or of fine animal hair, valued at \$16.74/m ² or more, for use in the manufacture of men's fine tailored overcoats excluding car-coats and duffle-coats	---Billiard cloth for use in the manufacture or repair of billiard tables; Hand woven tweed fabrics, solely of carded virgin wool or of carded fine animal hair, of a loom width not exceeding 90 cm, valued at \$10.00/m ² or more, for use in the manufacture of apparel; Containing 95% or more by weight of carded yarns of virgin wool or of fine animal hair, valued at \$16.74/m ² or more, for use in the manufacture of apparel
5111.19.20	---Other, solely of virgin wool (certified by the exporter), or of fine animal hair, or containing 95% or more by weight of virgin wool (certified by the exporter) or fine animal hair mixed with synthetic staple fibres, of a weight not exceeding 500 g/m ² , valued at \$13.16/m ² or more (\$20.00/linear metre or more, assuming a fabric width of 1.52 m) indexed annually to compensate for inflation, for use in the manufacture of women's or men's overcoats of heading 62.01 or 62.02 ---Other, containing one generic type of man-made fibre, for use in the manufacture of men's and boys' suits, tailored waistcoats (vests), jackets (sports coats), blazers, dress trousers or fine tailored overcoats excluding car-coats and duffle-coats:	---Other, solely of virgin wool (certified by the exporter), or of fine animal hair, or containing 95% or more by weight of virgin wool (certified by the exporter) or fine animal hair mixed with synthetic staple fibres, of a weight not exceeding 500 g/m ² , valued at \$13.16/m ² or more (\$20.00/linear metre or more, assuming a fabric width of 1.52 m) indexed annually to compensate for inflation, for use in the manufacture of apparel ---Other, containing one generic type of man-made fibre, for use in the manufacture of apparel:
5111.19.31	----Of a weight not exceeding 400 g/m ² and valued at \$7.89/m ² or more	----Of a weight not exceeding 400 g/m ² and valued at \$7.89/m ² or more

5111.19.32	----Of a weight exceeding 400 g/m ² and valued at \$9.45/m ² or more	----Of a weight exceeding 400 g/m ² and valued at \$9.45/m ² or more
5111.19.39	----Other	----Other
5111.20	-Other, mixed mainly or solely with man-made filaments	
	---Containing 50% or more by weight of virgin wool or animal hair and containing one generic type of man-made fibre, for use in the manufacture of men's or boys' suits, tailored waistcoats (vests), jackets (sport coats), blazers, dress trousers or fine tailored overcoats excluding car-coats and duffle-coats:	---Containing 50% or more by weight of virgin wool or animal hair and containing one generic type of man-made fibre, for use in the manufacture of apparel:
5111.20.11	----Of a weight not exceeding 300 g/m ²	----Of a weight not exceeding 300 g/m ²
5111.20.12	----Of a weight exceeding 300 g/m ² but not exceeding 400 g/m ² and valued at \$7.89/m ² or more	----Of a weight exceeding 300 g/m ² but not exceeding 400 g/m ² and valued at \$7.89/m ² or more
5111.20.13	----Of a weight exceeding 400 g/m ² and valued at \$9.45/m ² or more	----Of a weight exceeding 400 g/m ² and valued at \$9.45/m ² or more
5111.20.19	----Other, of a weight exceeding 300 g/m ²	----Other, of a weight exceeding 300 g/m ²
5111.30	-Other, mixed mainly or solely with man-made staple fibres	
	---Containing 50% or more by weight of virgin wool or animal hair and containing one generic type of man-made fibre, for use in the manufacture of men's and boys' suits, tailored waistcoats (vests), jackets (sports coats), blazers, dress trousers or fine tailored overcoats, excluding car-coats and duffle-coats:	---Containing 50% or more by weight of virgin wool or animal hair and containing one generic type of man-made fibre, for use in the manufacture of apparel:
5111.30.11	----Of a weight not exceeding 300 g/m ² and valued at \$5.98/m ² or more	----Of a weight not exceeding 300 g/m ² and valued at \$5.98/m ² or more
5111.30.12	----Of a weight exceeding 300 g/m ² but not exceeding 400 g/m ² and valued at \$7.89/m ² or more	----Of a weight exceeding 300 g/m ² but not exceeding 400 g/m ² and valued at \$7.89/m ² or more
5111.30.13	----Of a weight exceeding 400 g/m ² and valued at \$9.45/m ² or more	----Of a weight exceeding 400 g/m ² and valued at \$9.45/m ² or more
5111.30.18	----Other, of a weight not exceeding 300 g/m ²	----Other, of a weight not exceeding 300 g/m ²

	Note: The maximum rate of customs duty under the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff is a specific rate set out in accordance with Supplementary Note 1 to Section XI.	Note: The maximum rate of customs duty under the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff is a specific rate set out in accordance with Supplementary Note 1 to Section XI.
5111.30.19	---Other, of a weight exceeding 300 g/m ²	---Other, of a weight exceeding 300 g/m ²
51.12	Woven fabrics of combed wool or of combed fine animal hair.	
	-Containing 85% or more by weight of wool or of fine animal hair:	
5112.19	--Other	
5112.19.20	---Solely of combed wool certified by the exporter to have an average fibre diameter of 17.5 microns or less and of combed fine animal hair, certified by the exporter to contain 7% or more by weight of fine animal hair, of a weight not exceeding 300 g/m ² , for use in the manufacture of men's suits, suit-type jackets, blazers, vests (waistcoats) and trousers	---Solely of combed wool certified by the exporter to have an average fibre diameter of 17.5 microns or less and of combed fine animal hair, certified by the exporter to contain 7% or more by weight of fine animal hair, of a weight not exceeding 300 g/m ² , for use in the manufacture of apparel
5112.19.30	---Solely of combed wool and of combed fine animal hair, certified by the exporter to contain 15% or more by weight of fine animal hair, of a weight not exceeding 300 g/m ² , for use in the manufacture of men's sports jackets	---Solely of combed wool and of combed fine animal hair, certified by the exporter to contain 15% or more by weight of fine animal hair, of a weight not exceeding 300 g/m ² , for use in the manufacture of apparel
5112.19.40	---Solely of combed wool or of combed wool mixed solely with cotton, silk or man-made fibres, containing 95% or more by weight of worsted wool with average fibre diameters of 18.5 microns or less, of a weight not exceeding 220 g/m ² , for use in the manufacture of men's suits, jackets, blazers, vests (waistcoats) and trousers	---Solely of combed wool or of combed wool mixed solely with cotton, silk or man-made fibres, containing 95% or more by weight of worsted wool with average fibre diameters of 18.5 microns or less, of a weight not exceeding 220 g/m ² , for use in the manufacture of apparel
52.08	Woven fabrics of cotton, containing 85% or more by weight of cotton, weighing not more than 200 g/m².	
	-Unbleached:	
5208.12	--Plain weave, weighing more than 100 g/m²	

5208.12.20	---Other, solely of cotton, brushed on both sides, for use in the manufacture of women's, boys' or girls' nighshirts, nightdresses, pyjamas, négligés, bathrobes, dressing gowns and similar articles -Printed:	---Other, solely of cotton, brushed on both sides, for use in the manufacture of apparel
5208.52	--Plain weave, weighing more than 100 g/m²	
5208.52.20	---Solely of cotton, brushed on both sides, for use in the manufacture of women's, boys' or girls' nightshirts, nightdresses, pyjamas, négligés, bathrobes, dressing gowns and similar articles	---Solely of cotton, brushed on both sides, for use in the manufacture of apparel
52.09	Woven fabrics of cotton, containing 85% or more by weight of cotton, weighing more than 200 g/m². -Dyed:	
5209.32	--3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill	
5209.32.10	---3-thread twill containing 1% or more but not exceeding 3% by weight of elastomeric strip, weighing more than 200 g/m ² , for use in the manufacture of women's pants, skirts and shorts	---3-thread twill containing 1% or more but not exceeding 3% by weight of elastomeric strip, weighing more than 200 g/m ² , for use in the manufacture of apparel
5209.32.40	---Solely of cotton and elastomeric monofilament, containing 90% or more by weight of cotton, for use in the manufacture of women's jackets, blazers, dresses, skirts, trousers, capri pants and shorts	---Solely of cotton and elastomeric monofilament, containing 90% or more by weight of cotton, for use in the manufacture of apparel
5209.39	--Other fabrics	
5209.39.10	---Solely of cotton, composed of single yarns in both directions, measuring 600 decitex or more but not exceeding 900 decitex per single yarn, weighing 290 g/m ² or more but not exceeding 410 g/m ² , for use in the manufacture of men's parkas and similar coats, coveralls and vests	---Solely of cotton, composed of single yarns in both directions, measuring 600 decitex or more but not exceeding 900 decitex per single yarn, weighing 290 g/m ² or more but not exceeding 410 g/m ² , for use in the manufacture of apparel

5209.39.20	---Solely of cotton and elastomeric monofilament, containing 90% or more by weight of cotton, for use in the manufacture of women's jackets, blazers, dresses, skirts, trousers, capri pants and shorts -Printed:	---Solely of cotton and elastomeric monofilament, containing 90% or more by weight of cotton, for use in the manufacture of apparel
5209.52	--3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill	
5209.52.10	---Solely of cotton and elastomeric monofilament, containing 90% or more by weight of cotton, for use in the manufacture of women's jackets, blazers, dresses, skirts, trousers, capri pants and shorts	---Solely of cotton and elastomeric monofilament, containing 90% or more by weight of cotton, for use in the manufacture of apparel
5209.59	--Other fabrics	
5209.59.10	---Solely of cotton and elastomeric monofilament, containing 90% or more by weight of cotton, for use in the manufacture of women's jackets, blazers, dresses, skirts, trousers, capri pants and shorts	---Solely of cotton and elastomeric monofilament, containing 90% or more by weight of cotton, for use in the manufacture of apparel
54.07	Woven fabrics of synthetic filament yarn, including woven fabrics obtained from materials of heading 54.04. -Other woven fabrics, containing 85% or more by weight of textured polyester filaments:	
5407.51	--Unbleached or bleached	
5407.51.30	---Other, of textured polyester filament yarns, partially coated with hot-melt adhesive, with a 4% minimum stretch in the warp and a 12% minimum stretch in the weft as measured by specification ASTM D3107-75, of a weight exceeding 70 g/m ² but not exceeding 95 g/m ² , for use in the manufacture of men's apparel -Other woven fabrics, containing 85% or more by weight of polyester filaments:	---Other, of textured polyester filament yarns, partially coated with hot-melt adhesive, with a 4% minimum stretch in the warp and a 12% minimum stretch in the weft as measured by specification ASTM D3107-75, of a weight exceeding 70 g/m ² but not exceeding 95 g/m ² , for use in the manufacture of apparel
5407.61	--Containing 85% or more by weight of non-textured polyester filaments	

- 5407.61.20 ---Solely of single non-textured polyester filaments, dyed, having a 3/2 right hand twill weave with a steep twill of approximately 63 degrees, with a twist exceeding 1,250 turns per metre in the warp and the weft, having "S" twist yarns in the warp and two "S" twist yarns followed by two "Z" twist yarns alternating in the weft, of a weight not exceeding 250 g/m², for use in the manufacture of women's blouses, jackets, pants, skirts and dresses
- Other:
- 5407.61.95 ----Of faille, georgette or crêpe de Chine, solely of single, non-textured polyester yarns, with a twist exceeding 1,250 turns per metre in the warp or the weft, measuring 50 decitex or more but not exceeding 180 decitex, of a weight of 90 g/m² or more but not exceeding 120 g/m², for use in the manufacture of women's blouses, or coordinated blouses and skirts
- Other:
- Of faille, georgette or crêpe de Chine, solely of single, non-textured polyester yarns, with a twist exceeding 1,250 turns per metre in the warp or the weft, measuring 50 decitex or more but not exceeding 180 decitex, of a weight of 90 g/m² or more but not exceeding 120 g/m², for use in the manufacture of apparel
- Other woven fabrics:**
- 5407.91 --Unbleached or bleached**
- 5407.91.10 ---Containing 35% or more by weight of cellulose acetate or cellulose triacetate filaments mixed with polyester filaments or with viscose rayon filaments, containing not more than 5% by weight of any other fibre, with an average yarn twist of 500 or more turns per metre in the warp or the weft, of a weight of 100 g/m² or more but not exceeding 310 g/m², for use in the manufacture of women's jackets, blazers, dresses, skirts, trousers or waistcoats
- Containing 35% or more by weight of cellulose acetate or cellulose triacetate filaments mixed with polyester filaments or with viscose rayon filaments, containing not more than 5% by weight of any other fibre, with an average yarn twist of 500 or more turns per metre in the warp or the weft, of a weight of 100 g/m² or more but not exceeding 310 g/m², for use in the manufacture of apparel
- 5407.92 --Dyed**

- 5407.92.20 ---Containing 35% or more by weight of cellulose acetate or cellulose triacetate filaments mixed with polyester filaments or with viscose rayon filaments, containing not more than 5% by weight of any other fibre, with an average yarn twist of 500 or more turns per metre in the warp or the weft, of a weight of 100 g/m² or more but not exceeding 310 g/m², for use in the manufacture of women's jackets, blazers, dresses, skirts, trousers or waistcoats
- 5407.92.30 ---Of polyester filaments mixed solely with polyester fibres, twill-weave, abraded on both sides to produce a suede-like finish, for use in the manufacture of men's jackets and blazers
- 5407.93 --Of yarns of different colours**
- 5407.93.10 ---Containing 35% or more by weight of cellulose acetate or cellulose triacetate filaments mixed with polyester filaments or with viscose rayon filaments, containing not more than 5% by weight of any other fibre, with an average yarn twist of 500 or more turns per metre in the warp or the weft, of a weight of 100 g/m² or more but not exceeding 310 g/m², for use in the manufacture of women's jackets, blazers, dresses, skirts, trousers or waistcoats
- 5407.93.20 ---Of polyester filaments mixed solely with polyester fibres, twill-weave, abraded on both sides to produce a suede-like finish, for use in the manufacture of men's jackets and blazers
- 5407.93.30 ---Of polyester filaments, mixed solely with polynosic rayon staple fibres, the 2-ply warp yarns and the single weft yarns measuring 190 decitex or more but not exceeding 250 decitex per single yarn, the staple fibres measuring not more than 2.4 decitex per single staple fibre, of a weight exceeding 170 g/m², for use in the manufacture of men's shorts and trousers
- Containing 35% or more by weight of cellulose acetate or cellulose triacetate filaments mixed with polyester filaments or with viscose rayon filaments, containing not more than 5% by weight of any other fibre, with an average yarn twist of 500 or more turns per metre in the warp or the weft, of a weight of 100 g/m² or more but not exceeding 310 g/m², for use in the manufacture of apparel
- Of polyester filaments mixed solely with polyester fibres, twill-weave, abraded on both sides to produce a suede-like finish, for use in the manufacture of apparel
- Containing 35% or more by weight of cellulose acetate or cellulose triacetate filaments mixed with polyester filaments or with viscose rayon filaments, containing not more than 5% by weight of any other fibre, with an average yarn twist of 500 or more turns per metre in the warp or the weft, of a weight of 100 g/m² or more but not exceeding 310 g/m², for use in the manufacture of apparel
- Of polyester filaments mixed solely with polyester fibres, twill-weave, abraded on both sides to produce a suede-like finish, for use in the manufacture of apparel
- Of polyester filaments, mixed solely with polynosic rayon staple fibres, the 2-ply warp yarns and the single weft yarns measuring 190 decitex or more but not exceeding 250 decitex per single yarn, the staple fibres measuring not more than 2.4 decitex per single staple fibre, of a weight exceeding 170 g/m², for use in the manufacture of apparel

55.09 Yarn (other than sewing thread) of synthetic staple fibres, not put up for retail sale.

-Other yarn, of polyester staple fibres:

5509.53 --Mixed mainly or solely with cotton

5509.53.20 ---Solely of white or off-white cotton and white polyester staple fibres, containing 50% by weight of white polyester staple fibres, single, combed, ring-spun (but not including mock twist or heather yarns), unbleached or bleached, measuring 492 decitex (12s cotton count), 328 decitex (18s cotton count) or 246 decitex (24s cotton count), for use in the manufacture of knitted garments for babies, for girls, up to size 16, or for boys, up to size 18

---Solely of white or off-white cotton and white polyester staple fibres, containing 50% by weight of white polyester staple fibres, single, combed, ring-spun (but not including mock twist or heather yarns), unbleached or bleached, measuring 492 decitex (12s cotton count), 328 decitex (18s cotton count) or 246 decitex (24s cotton count), for use in the manufacture of apparel

5509.53.30 ---Solely of white or off-white cotton and white polyester staple fibres, containing 52% by weight of white polyester staple fibres, single, combed, ring-spun (but not including mock twist or heather yarns), unbleached or bleached, measuring 492 decitex (12s cotton count), 328 decitex (18s cotton count) or 246 decitex (24s cotton count), for use in the manufacture of knitted garments for babies, for girls, up to size 16, or for boys, up to size 18

---Solely of white or off-white cotton and white polyester staple fibres, containing 52% by weight of white polyester staple fibres, single, combed, ring-spun (but not including mock twist or heather yarns), unbleached or bleached, measuring 492 decitex (12s cotton count), 328 decitex (18s cotton count) or 246 decitex (24s cotton count), for use in the manufacture of apparel

5509.53.40 ---Solely of white or off-white cotton and white polyester staple fibres, containing 55% by weight of white polyester staple fibres, single, combed, ring-spun (but not including mock twist or heather yarns), unbleached or bleached, measuring 492 decitex (12s cotton count), 328 decitex (18s cotton count) or 246 decitex (24s cotton count), for use in the manufacture of knitted garments for babies, for girls, up to size 16, or for boys, up to size 18

---Solely of white or off-white cotton and white polyester staple fibres, containing 55% by weight of white polyester staple fibres, single, combed, ring-spun (but not including mock twist or heather yarns), unbleached or bleached, measuring 492 decitex (12s cotton count), 328 decitex (18s cotton count) or 246 decitex (24s cotton count), for use in the manufacture of apparel

55.13 Woven fabrics of synthetic staple fibres, containing less than 85% by weight of such fibres, mixed mainly or solely with cotton, of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m².

-Printed:**5513.41 --Of polyester staple fibres, plain weave**

5513.41.10 ---Of polyester staple fibres mixed solely with cotton, of a seersucker or similar crinkle stripe appearance, of a weight not exceeding 100 g/m², for use in the manufacture of women's, boys' or girls' nightshirts, nightdresses, pyjamas, négligés, bathrobes, dressing gowns and similar

---Of polyester staple fibres mixed solely with cotton, of a seersucker or similar crinkle stripe appearance, of a weight not exceeding 100 g/m², for use in the manufacture of apparel

5513.41.20 ---Of polyester staple fibres, mixed solely with cotton, of a weight not exceeding 100 g/m², for use in the manufacture of women's, boys' or girls' nightshirts, nightdresses, pyjamas, negligées, bathrobes, dressing gowns or similar articles, and boxer shorts, of heading 62.07 or 62.08

---Of polyester staple fibres, mixed solely with cotton, of a weight not exceeding 100 g/m², for use in the manufacture of apparel

55.15 Other woven fabrics of synthetic staple fibres.**-Of polyester staple fibres:****5515.11 --Mixed mainly or solely with viscose rayon staple fibres**

5515.11.20 ---Containing 60% or more by weight of polyester staple fibres, 30% or more by weight of rayon staple fibres, mixed with 10% or less by weight of elastomeric monofilament, constructed in both the warp and the weft of 2-ply yarns that are also plied with an elastomeric monofilament, with a twist of 450 turns or more per metre, of a weight of 200 g/m² or more, for use in the manufacture of women's dress and fine apparel wear (suits, ensembles, jackets, blazers, dresses, skirts, pants, capri pants and shorts)

---Containing 60% or more by weight of polyester staple fibres, 30% or more by weight of rayon staple fibres, mixed with 10% or less by weight of elastomeric monofilament, constructed in both the warp and the weft of 2-ply yarns that are also plied with an elastomeric monofilament, with a twist of 450 turns or more per metre, of a weight of 200 g/m² or more, for use in the manufacture of apparel

5515.13 --Mixed mainly or solely with wool or fine animal hair

5515.13.20 ---Containing 50% by weight of virgin carded wool or of carded animal hair and containing one generic type of man-made fibre, of a weight not exceeding 300 g/m², valued at \$5.98/m² or more, for use in the manufacture of men's or boys' suits, tailored waistcoats (vests), jackets (sports coats), blazers, dress trousers or fine tailored overcoats excluding car-coats and duffle-coats

55.16 Woven fabrics of artificial staple fibres.

-Containing less than 85% by weight of artificial staple fibres, mixed mainly or solely with man-made filaments:

5516.22 --Dyed

5516.22.10 ---Of viscose rayon staple fibres mixed mainly or solely with polyester filaments, polyester staple fibres and elastomeric monofilaments, of a weight of 200 g/m² or more, with a value for duty of \$6.00/m² or more, for use in the manufacture of men's dress trousers

---Of viscose rayon staple fibres mixed mainly or solely with polyester filaments, polyester staple fibres and elastomeric monofilaments, of a weight of 200 g/m² or more, with a value for duty of \$6.00/m² or more, for use in the manufacture of apparel

5516.23 --Of yarns of different colours

5516.23.20 ---Of polynosic rayon staple fibres, mixed mainly with polyester filaments or polyester staple fibres, measuring 85 decitex or more but not exceeding 250 decitex per single yarn, the staple fibres measuring not more than 3.4 decitex per single staple fibre, weighing 120 g/m² or more but not exceeding 210 g/m², for use in the manufacture of men's shorts and trousers

---Of polynosic rayon staple fibres, mixed mainly with polyester filaments or polyester staple fibres, measuring 85 decitex or more but not exceeding 250 decitex per single yarn, the staple fibres measuring not more than 3.4 decitex per single staple fibre, weighing 120 g/m² or more but not exceeding 210 g/m², for use in the manufacture of apparel

5516.23.40 ---Of viscose rayon staple fibres mixed mainly or solely with polyester filaments, polyester staple fibres and elastomeric monofilaments, of a weight of 200 g/m² or more, with a value for duty of \$6.00/m² or more, for use in the manufacture of men's dress trousers

---Of viscose rayon staple fibres mixed mainly or solely with polyester filaments, polyester staple fibres and elastomeric monofilaments, of a weight of 200 g/m² or more, with a value for duty of \$6.00/m² or more, for use in the manufacture of apparel

5516.24 --Printed

5516.24.10	---Containing 85% or more of viscose rayon or cuprammonium rayon, valued at \$5.00/m ² or more, for use in the manufacture of women's jackets, blazers, dresses, skirts, trousers, shorts, waistcoats (vests) and blouses	---Containing 85% or more of viscose rayon or cuprammonium rayon, valued at \$5.00/m ² or more, for use in the manufacture of apparel
56.02	Felt, whether or not impregnated, coated, covered or laminated.	
5602.10	-Needleloom felt and stitch-bonded fibre fabrics	
5602.10.20	---Needleloom felt, not impregnated, coated, covered or laminated, containing 10% or more of wool or fine animal hair, for use as chest pieces between the lining and outer fabric in the manufacture of men's jackets (including suit jackets) and blazers	---Needle loom felt, not impregnated, coated, covered or laminated, containing 10% or more of wool or fine animal hair, for use in the manufacture of apparel
56.03	Nonwovens, whether or not impregnated, coated, covered or laminated.	
	-Other:	
5603.92	--Weighing more than 25 g/m² but not more than 70 g/m²	
5603.92.40	---Of nylon staple fibres or nylon staple fibres mixed with polyester staple fibres, partially coated with low-melt adhesive, for use in the manufacture of men's and boys' jackets (including suit jackets), blazers and vests (waistcoats)	---Of nylon staple fibres or nylon staple fibres mixed with polyester staple fibres, partially coated with low-melt adhesive, for use in the manufacture of apparel
59.03	Textile fabrics impregnated, coated, covered or laminated with plastics, other than those of heading 59.02.	
5903.90	-Other	
	---Textile fabrics containing man-made fibres:	---Textile fabrics containing man-made fibres:
5903.90.22	----Warp knit fabrics, of polyester filaments and polyester staple fibres, partially coated with hot-melt adhesive, of a weight not exceeding 55 g/m ² , for use in the manufacture of men's apparel	----Warp knit fabrics, of polyester filaments and polyester staple fibres, partially coated with hot-melt adhesive, of a weight not exceeding 55 g/m ² , for use in the manufacture of apparel

5903.90.23	----Other, of textured polyester filament yarns, partially coated with hot-melt adhesive, with a 4% minimum stretch in the warp and a 12% minimum stretch in the weft as measured by specification ASTM D3107-75, of a weight not exceeding 95 g/m ² , for use in the manufacture of men's apparel	----Other, of textured polyester filament yarns, partially coated with hot-melt adhesive, with a 4% minimum stretch in the warp and a 12% minimum stretch in the weft as measured by specification ASTM D3107-75, of a weight not exceeding 95 g/m ² , for use in the manufacture of apparel
5903.90.24	----Other, of textured and non-textured polyester filament yarns, partially coated with hot-melt adhesive, with a 4% minimum stretch in the warp and a 12% minimum stretch in the weft as measured by specification ASTM D3107-75, of a weight exceeding 70 g/m ² but not exceeding 95 g/m ² , for use in the manufacture of men's apparel	----Other, of textured and non-textured polyester filament yarns, partially coated with hot-melt adhesive, with a 4% minimum stretch in the warp and a 12% minimum stretch in the weft as measured by specification ASTM D3107-75, of a weight exceeding 70 g/m ² but not exceeding 95 g/m ² , for use in the manufacture of apparel
60.05	Warp knit fabrics (including those made on galloon knitting machines), other than those of headings 60.01 to 60.04.	
	-Of synthetic fibres:	
6005.31	--Unbleached or bleached	
6005.31.30	---Of textured and non-textured polyester filament yarns, partially coated with hot-melt adhesive, with a 4% minimum stretch in the warp and a 12% minimum stretch in the weft as measured by specification ASTM D3107-75, of a weight exceeding 70 g/m ² but not exceeding 95 g/m ² , for use in the manufacture of men's apparel	---Of textured and non-textured polyester filament yarns, partially coated with hot-melt adhesive, with a 4% minimum stretch in the warp and a 12% minimum stretch in the weft as measured by specification ASTM D3107-75, of a weight exceeding 70 g/m ² but not exceeding 95 g/m ² , for use in the manufacture of apparel
6005.31.40	---Warp knit fabrics, of polyester filaments and polyester staple fibres, partially coated with hot-melt adhesive, of a weight not exceeding 55 g/m ² , for use in the manufacture of men's apparel	---Warp knit fabrics, of polyester filaments and polyester staple fibres, partially coated with hot-melt adhesive, of a weight not exceeding 55 g/m ² , for use in the manufacture of apparel
6005.32	--Dyed	

6005.32.30 ---Of textured and non-textured polyester filament yarns, partially coated with hot-melt adhesive, with a 4% minimum stretch in the warp and a 12% minimum stretch in the weft as measured by specification ASTM D3107-75, of a weight exceeding 70 g/m ² but not exceeding 95 g/m ² , for use in the manufacture of men's apparel	---Of textured and non-textured polyester filament yarns, partially coated with hot-melt adhesive, with a 4% minimum stretch in the warp and a 12% minimum stretch in the weft as measured by specification ASTM D3107-75, of a weight exceeding 70 g/m ² but not exceeding 95 g/m ² , for use in the manufacture of apparel
6005.32.40 ---Warp knit fabrics, of polyester filaments and polyester staple fibres, partially coated with hot-melt adhesive, of a weight not exceeding 55 g/m ² , for use in the manufacture men's apparel	---Warp knit fabrics, of polyester filaments and polyester staple fibres, partially coated with hot-melt adhesive, of a weight not exceeding 55 g/m ² , for use in the manufacture apparel
6005.34 --Printed	
6005.34.40 ---Of textured and non-textured polyester filament yarns, partially coated with hot-melt adhesive, with a 4% minimum stretch in the warp and a 12% minimum stretch in the weft as measured by specification ASTM D3107-75, of a weight exceeding 70 g/m ² but not exceeding 95 g/m ² , for use in the manufacture of men's apparel	---Of textured and non-textured polyester filament yarns, partially coated with hot-melt adhesive, with a 4% minimum stretch in the warp and a 12% minimum stretch in the weft as measured by specification ASTM D3107-75, of a weight exceeding 70 g/m ² but not exceeding 95 g/m ² , for use in the manufacture of apparel
6005.34.50 ---Warp knit fabrics, of polyester filaments and polyester staple fibres, partially coated with hot-melt adhesive, of a weight not exceeding 55 g/m ² , for use in the manufacture men's apparel	---Warp knit fabrics, of polyester filaments and polyester staple fibres, partially coated with hot-melt adhesive, of a weight not exceeding 55 g/m ² , for use in the manufacture apparel

[49-1-o]

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRY

OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR GENERAL

*Appointments**Name and position**Order in Council*

Amey, Allan

2005-1934

Deputy Minister of the Environment to be styled President designate of the Canada Emission Reduction Incentives Agency

Special Advisor

Amey, Allan Canada Emission Reduction Incentives Agency President	2005-1935
Brunet, Lyse Merchant Seamen Compensation Board Member	2005-1982
Cameron, The Hon. Stuart J. Government of Saskatchewan Administrator January 2 to February 1, 2006	2005-1951
<i>Canada Elections Act</i>	
Returning Officers	
Hundal, Ranbir S. — Nunavut	2005-2019
Potvin, Pierre — Abitibi—Baie-James—Nunavik—Eeyou	2005-1970
Stone, David W. — St. John's East	2005-2011
Canada Foundation for Sustainable Development Technology	
Directors	
Brothers, Carl F.	2005-1990
Johnston, David	2005-1989
<i>Canada Pension Plan</i>	
Review Tribunal	
Members	
De Angelis, Vincent Joseph — Toronto	2005-1974
Deveau, Cathy Diane — Yarmouth	2005-1978
Goodwin, Gloria Jean — Yarmouth	2005-1979
Joynt, Lorraine — Oshawa	2005-1973
Large, David Frederic — Bridgewater	2005-1976
Masotti, Ronald Ernest — Kingston	2005-1971
Nurse, Eugene Gardner — Halifax	2005-1977
Schirk, Joan Beverley — Windsor	2005-1975
Watt, Carolyn Nadine — Ottawa	2005-1972
Canadian Race Relations Foundation	
Holden, Craig M.	2005-1983
Member of the Investment Committee	
Doran, Desmond E. E.	2005-1986
Director of the Board of Directors	

Curleigh, Alan R. Canadian Commercial Corporation Chairperson	2005-2032
Davies, Jack Pacific Pilotage Authority Member	2005-2023
Davis, William M., Q.C. Immigration and Refugee Board Full-time member	2005-2001
Elash, Dan M. Blue Water Bridge Authority President and Chief Executive Officer	2005-2035
<i>Employment Insurance Act</i>	
Chairpersons of the Boards of Referees	
Alberta	
Bidzinski, Victor Micheal — Edmonton	2005-2000
Burghardt, David William — Edmonton	2005-1999
Dunphy, Brendan Dunstan — Calgary	2005-1998
Quebec	
Chiasson, Lucie — Vaudreuil-Dorion	2005-1997
Fradet, Huguette — Sainte-Thérèse	2005-1996
Fillatre, Winston	2005-1995
<i>Gwich'in Land Claim Settlement Act</i>	
Renewable Resources Board	
Member	
Gabrielson, Neil G., Q.C. Her Majesty's Court of Queen's Bench for Saskatchewan Judge	2005-2004
International Centre for Human Rights and Democratic Development	
Directors of the Board of Directors	
Riche, Nancy	2005-2029
Small, Michael	2005-2028
Keyserlingk, Edward W.	2005-2009

Public Service Integrity Officer

KPMG Auditor Auditor General of Canada Joint Auditor Canada Post Corporation	2005-1988
Krentz, Hugh A. Standards Council of Canada Member and Chairperson	2005-2002
Latour, Paul B. <i>Sahtu Dene and Metis Land Claim Settlement Act</i> Renewable Resources Board Member	2005-1994
Lewis, Max C. Royal Canadian Mint Chairperson of the Board of Directors	2005-2034
MacInnis, Kenneth Adrian, Q.C. Ship-source Oil Pollution Fund Administrator	2005-2026
McMurtry, The Hon. Janet E. Her Majesty's Court of Queen's Bench for Saskatchewan Judge	2005-2003
McQueen Shaver, Donald Canada Development Investment Corporation Chairman of the Board of Directors	2005-2033
Mills, Ronald C., Q.C. Her Majesty's Court of Queen's Bench for Saskatchewan Judge	2005-2005
Monnin, The Hon. Marc M. Government of Manitoba Administrator November 21, 2005	2005-2031

National Capital Commission	
Members	
Chowaniec, Claudia	2005-1985
Fisher, Allison A.	2005-1984
National Research Council of Canada	2005-1980
Members	
Brunel, Louis	
Fredlund, Delwyn George	
Pagé, Louise	2005-1981
Canadian Tourism Commission	
Director of the Board of Directors	
Port Authority	
Directors	
Doan, John L. — Nanaimo	2005-2022
Lamba, Pritam S. — Thunder Bay	2005-2021
Wilds, R. V. (Bob) — Vancouver	2005-2025
Willcox, John T. — Vancouver	2005-2024
Woodbeck, Gary — Thunder Bay	2005-2020
Price Waterhouse Coopers	2005-1987
Auditor	
Auditor General of Canada	
Joint Auditor	
Atomic Energy of Canada Limited	
Rastogi, Anil	2005-1969
Public Sector Pension Investment Board	
Director	
Richards, Laura Jean	2005-1993
International Pacific Halibut Commission	
Member	
Van Adel, Robert G.	2005-2018
Atomic Energy of Canada Limited	
President and Chief Executive Officer	

November 23, 2005

[49-1-o]

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRY

CANADA CORPORATIONS ACT

Application for surrender of charter

Notice is hereby given that, pursuant to the provisions of the *Canada Corporations Act*, an application for surrender of charter was received from

File No.	Name of Company	Received
113623-2	CANADIAN TAR INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION L'ASSOCIATION CANADIENNE DES INDUSTRIES DU GOUDRON	14/10/2005
378257-3	CORNWALL ROYALS HOCKEY CLUB REUNION 2000	17/10/2005
367416-9	SOCIETY OF SAINT JOHN OF THE HEARTS OF JESUS AND MARY	16/09/2005
416643-4	THE FOUNDATION FOR FAIR VOTING	19/09/2005

November 25, 2005

AÏSSA AOMARI
Director
*Incorporation and Information
Products and Services Directorate*

For the Minister of Industry

[49-1-o]

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRY

CANADA CORPORATIONS ACT

Letters patent

Notice is hereby given that, pursuant to the provisions of the *Canada Corporations Act*, letters patent have been issued to

File No.	Name of Company	Head Office	Effective Date

432491-9	ASSOCIATION DE LA FAMILLE ARABE CANADIENNE/ ARAB CANADIAN FAMILY ASSOCIATION	Gatineau (Qué.)	29/09/2005
432471-4	Association L'Être Terre - The Earth Being Association	Montréal (Qué.)	26/09/2005
432665-2	Atlantic Canada Centre for Sustainable Energy Inc.	Halifax Regional Municipality, N.S.	20/10/2005
432621-1	Benefeet Incorporated	Mississauga, Ont.	07/10/2005
432479-0	BIPS SOUTH ASIA ORGANIZATION	Ottawa, Ont.	27/09/2005
432765-9	Board of Canadian Certified Emergency Managers (BCCEM)	Ottawa, Ont.	18/10/2005
432044-1	BON SAMARITAN CANADA - PROJECT HAITI	Peterborough, Ont.	24/08/2005
432626-1	BRESLAU MENNONITE CHURCH	Town of Breslau, Regional Municipality of Waterloo, Ont.	07/10/2005
432928-7	C.O.J.D.C.	Sainte-Foy (Qué.)	20/10/2005
431435-2	CANADIAN ASSOCIATION OF LIFESTYLE MANAGEMENT (CALM) PROFESSIONALS ASSOCIATION CANADIENNE DES PROFESSIONNELS DE LA GESTION DU STYLE DE VIE (CALM)	Brampton, Ont.	20/07/2005
432038-7	Canadian Association of Chinese IT Professionals	Toronto, Ont.	22/08/2005
432733-1	CANADIAN ASSOCIATION OF THE PURA RAZA ESPANOLA HORSE	Wainwright, Alta.	11/10/2005
432458-7	CANADIAN COALITION AGAINST TERROR (C-CAT) COALITION CANADIENNE CONTRE LE TERRORISME (CCCT)	Toronto, Ont.	21/09/2005
431637-1	Canadian Health Coalition Coalition canadienne de la santé	Ottawa, Ont.	15/07/2005
432683-1	CANADIAN LEBANESE FREE PATRIOTIC MOVEMENT (FPM-CANADA)	City of Mississauga, Municipality of Peel, Ont.	24/10/2005

433280-6	CANADIAN REAL ESTATE BROKERS COUNCIL	Toronto, Ont.	08/11/2005
431470-1	Canadian Society for Life Science Research	Kingston, Ont.	27/07/2005
432763-2	CEC CANADIAN EMPLOYERS COUNCIL/ CCE CONSEIL CANADIEN DES EMPLOYEURS	Toronto, Ont.	17/10/2005
432417-0	CENTRE DES PETITS D'OTTAWA (2005) INC.	Ottawa (Ont.)	14/09/2005
432451-0	Chambre France-Canada des Métiers de l'Artisanat	Montréal (Qué.)	20/09/2005
432658-0	CHESS INSTITUTE OF CANADA	Toronto, Ont.	19/10/2005
432382-3	Childrens Camps International Inc.	Winkler, Man.	07/09/2005
432635-1	CHURCH OF THE BLUE MOUNTAINS	County of Simcoe, Ont.	11/10/2005
432699-7	CMA HOLDINGS FOUNDATION FONDATION HOLDING AMC	Ottawa, Ont.	30/09/2005
432486-2	COACHES OF CANADA/ ENTRAÎNEURS DU CANADA	Ottawa, Ont.	28/09/2005
432660-1	CYGNUS FOUNDATION	Greater Vancouver Regional District, B.C.	17/10/2005
432528-1	DURHAM SHORES CHORUS INC.	Regional Municipality of Durham, Ont.	05/10/2005
432468-4	EL SHADDAI MINISTRIES INTERNATIONAL GENESIS 17:1	Edmonton, Alta.	23/09/2005
432632-6	ELECTRIC ECLECTICS	Town of Meaford, Ont.	11/10/2005
432679-2	ELECTRICITY SECTOR COUNCIL - CONSEIL SECTORIEL DE L'ELECTRICITE	Ottawa, Ont.	21/10/2005
432489-7	Every Nation Ministries	Vancouver, B.C.	29/09/2005
432634-2	FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH, ORILLIA	City of Orillia, Ont.	11/10/2005
432527-3	FONDATION DES UNIVERSITÉS DE LA FRANCOPHONIE CANADIENNE	Ottawa (Ont.)	04/10/2005
432651-2	Global Partnership for the International University of Irak	Calgary, Alta.	18/10/2005

432378-5	Homoeopaths Without Borders (Canada) / Homoeopaths Sans Frontieres (Canada)	Peterborough, Ont.	06/09/2005
432462-5	HRMS Professionals Association/ Association des Professionnels en SGRH	Toronto, Ont.	22/09/2005
432645-8	International Commercial Art Designer Association	Toronto, Ont.	14/10/2005
432465-0	INTERNATIONAL CHARITY FOR SICK KIDS CORPORATION	Belleville, Ont.	22/09/2005
432644-0	International Financial Management Association	Toronto, Ont.	14/10/2005
431440-9	Just Give Me Jesus Canada Incorporated	Toronto, Ont.	21/07/2005
431892-7	La fondation Imama du Canada - Imama foundation of Canada	Ottawa (Ont.)	29/07/2005
432082-4	La Société Les Productions Lusophonie - Lusophony Productions Corporation	Montréal (Qué.)	30/08/2005
432139-1	Les Œuvres Au Cœur de la Petite Enfance inc.	Ottawa (Ont.)	07/10/2005
432670-9	Librarians Without Borders	London, Ont.	21/10/2005
432655-5	LOCAL FLAVOUR PLUS	Toronto, Ont.	18/10/2005
432661-0	LODESTAR FOUNDATION	Greater Vancouver Regional District, B.C.	17/10/2005
432612-1	M3F FOUNDATION	Toronto, Ont.	06/10/2005
431410-7	National Capital Skin-Disease Foundation	Ottawa, Ont.	18/07/2005
432674-1	NATURAL RESOURCES STEWARDSHIP PROJECT	Toronto, Ont.	21/10/2005
432129-4	Nicaraguan-Canadian Chamber of Commerce (NCCC)	Ottawa, Ont.	04/10/2005
432690-3	OCEANS SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY PARTNERSHIP ORGANIZATION	Victoria, B.C.	25/10/2005
432678-4	OTTAWA SHOOTING STARS BASKETBALL CLUB	Ottawa, Ont.	21/10/2005

432686-5	SICKKIDS CHARITABLE GIVING FUND	Toronto, Ont.	24/10/2005
432521-4	SOCCER ACADEMY ALLIANCE CANADA	Vaughan, Ont.	04/10/2005
432483-8	SOCIETAS ROSICRUCIANA IN CANADA	Municipality of Metropolitan Toronto, Ont.	28/09/2005
432672-5	SOCIÉTÉ D'ÉPARGNE DES AUTOCHTONES DU CANADA/ ABORIGINAL SAVINGS CORPORATION OF CANADA	Village des Hurons Wendake (Qué.)	21/10/2005
432638-5	Solid Foundation Ministries, Inc.	Township of Adjala-Tosorontio, Ont.	12/10/2005
431497-2	TFM THEOLOGICAL FOUNDATIONS MINISTRIES	Calgary, Alta.	03/08/2005
432485-4	THE ALBERT & EGOSAH REICHMANN FAMILY FOUNDATION	Toronto, Ont.	28/09/2005
432576-1	THE BREAST CANCER RESEARCH FOUNDATION	Town of Markham, Ont.	26/09/2005
426713-3	THE CANADIAN AERONAUTICAL PRESERVATION ASSOCIATION	Westaskiwin, Alta.	17/10/2005
432363-7	THE CANADIAN PROFESSIONAL FOOTBALL COACHES ASSOCIATION	Dundas, Ont.	01/09/2005
430129-3	THE CRICKET INSTITUTE OF THE GTA	Toronto, Ont.	17/05/2005
432037-9	The IASIS Foundation - La Fondation IASIS	Little Burgundy/Montréal, Que.	22/08/2005
433133-8	The Internal Trade Secretariat Corporation - Corporation du Secrétariat du commerce intérieur	Winnipeg, Man.	15/11/2005
432516-8	The News Museum of Canada Foundation La Fondation du Musée des Nouvelles du Canada	Montréal, Que.	04/10/2005
432357-2	THE SHIRLEY AND JEROME GIBLON CHARITABLE FOUNDATION	Toronto, Ont.	31/08/2005
432643-1	Y.C.L.C. CANADA INC.	Ottawa, Ont.	14/10/2005

432430-7	YDC FRANCHISEES ASSOCIATION	Keswick, Ont.	20/09/2005
432495-1	YOUNG ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS OF THE NATIONAL CAPITAL REGION	Ottawa, Ont.	29/09/2005

November 25, 2005

AÏSSA AOMARI
Director
Incorporation and Information
Products and Services Directorate

For the Minister of Industry

[49-1-o]

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRY

CANADA CORPORATIONS ACT

Supplementary letters patent

Notice is hereby given that, pursuant to the provisions of the *Canada Corporations Act*, supplementary letters patent have been issued to

File No.	Company Name	Date of S.L.P.
387305-6	CANADIAN PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION FOUNDATION/ FONDATION DE LA SOCIÉTÉ CANADIENNE DE PSYCHOLOGIE	30/09/2005
426765-6	Cutting Edge International Church	26/09/2005
053656-3	FONDATION SKI CANADA FOUNDATION	23/09/2005
429248-1	LAKE OF THE WOODS WATER SUSTAINABILITY FOUNDATION	24/10/2005
230705-7	Old Protestant Episcopal Church Inc.	19/08/2005
368526-8	OTTAWA BLUESFEST	19/10/2005
360405-5	STEPHEN R. BRONFMAN FOUNDATION LA FONDATION STEPHEN R. BRONFMAN	20/10/2005
418229-4	STREET TO TRAIL ASSOCIATION	04/10/2005
385378-1	THE HEALTHY BEGINNINGS CHARITABLE CORPORATION	17/10/2005
208280-2	UNIVERSITY OF TORONTO COMMUNITY RADIO INC.	04/10/2005

November 25, 2005

AÏSSA AOMARI
Director
Incorporation and Information
Products and Services Directorate

For the Minister of Industry

[49-1-o]

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRY

CANADA CORPORATIONS ACT

Supplementary letters patent — Name change

Notice is hereby given that, pursuant to the provisions of the *Canada Corporations Act*, supplementary letters patent have been issued to

File No.	Old Company Name	New Company Name	Date of S.L.P.
034736-1	Canadian Human Rights Foundation - La Fondation canadienne des droits de la personne	equitas - International Centre for Human Rights Education / equitas - Centre international d'éducation aux droits humains	13/10/2005
034766-3	CANADIAN INSTITUTE OF TREATED WOOD - INSTITUT CANADIEN DES BOIS TRAITES	Wood Preservation Canada	15/09/2005
307340-8	CHEMAINUS THEATRE SOCIETY	CHEMAINUS THEATRE FESTIVAL SOCIETY	08/09/2005
198056-4	WILDLIFE PRESERVATION TRUST CANADA/ FIDUCIE POUR LA CONSERVATION DE LA FAUNE AU CANADA	WILDLIFE PRESERVATION CANADA/ CONSERVATION DE LA FAUNE AU CANADA	27/10/2005
230705-7	First Missionary of St. Joseph's O.C.C.	Old Protestant Episcopal Church Inc.	19/08/2005
290633-3	L'ASSEMBLEE DES AINEES ET AINES FRANCOPHONES DU CANADA	Fédération des aînées et aînés francophones du Canada	13/10/2005
368367-2	LIFE OF FAITH CANADA	CROSS CURRENT CHURCHES CANADA	21/09/2005

364779-0	THE COLLEGE OF IMMIGRATION PRACTITIONERS OF CANADA - LE COLLEGE DE PRATICIEN D'IMMIGRATION DU CANADA	CAPIC Canadian Association of Professional Immigration Consultants ACCPI l'Association Canadienne des Conseillers Professionnels en Immigration	03/10/2005
049400-3	THE LEBANESE SYRIAN CANADIAN ASSOCIATION OF QUEBEC ASSOCIATION CANADIENNE LIBANAISE SYRIENNE DU QUEBEC	LEBANESE CANADIAN HERITAGE ASSOCIATION - ASSOCIATION DU PATRIMOINE LIBANAIS CANADIEN	06/10/2005

November 25, 2005

AÏSSA AOMARI
Director
Incorporation and Information
Products and Services Directorate

For the Minister of Industry

[49-1-o]

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRY

RADIOCOMMUNICATION ACT

Notice No. SMSE-014-05 — Amendment of Radio Standards Specification 213 (RSS-213)

Notice is hereby given that Industry Canada is amending Radio Standards Specification 213 (RSS-213), which sets out minimum requirements for the certification of licence-exempt personal communications services (LE-PCS) in the lower 1 900 MHz frequency range.

The RSS was amended for the purpose of updating the Canadian requirements for LE-PCS in order to harmonize them with the latest international requirements, particularly those of the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) in the United States. Other changes consist of general reformatting of the document and contact information updates. This revised RSS is

Radio Standards Specification 213, Issue 2, 2 GHz Licence-exempt Personal Communications Service Devices (LE-PCS) [RSS-213].

The major changes made to RSS-213 are summarized below:

(1) RSS-213, Issue 1, applied to the 1 910-1 920 MHz and 1 920-1 930 MHz bands. RSS-213, Issue 2, applies only to the 1 920-1 930 MHz band, as the 1 910-1 920 MHz band is no longer available for licence-exempt personal communications service operation.

(2) RSS-213, Issue 1, permitted the operation of asynchronous devices only in the 1 910-1 920 MHz band and isochronous devices only in the 1 920-1 930 MHz band. RSS-213, Issue 2, permits both isochronous and asynchronous devices to operate in the band 1 920-1 930 MHz.

(3) RSS-213, Issue 1, required non-nomadic LE-PCS devices to meet Location Verification Process (LVP) criteria to coordinate with existing fixed licensed microwave services in the band. Since it is not feasible to coordinate nomadic LE-PCS devices with existing services, certification of nomadic devices was not permitted until the coordination requirement for non-nomadic devices could be removed. The policy document (SAB-001-05), available electronically on the Spectrum Management and Telecommunications Web site at <http://strategis.gc.ca/spectrum>, establishes the removal of the coordination requirement for non-nomadic LE-PCS and, accordingly, the removal of the prohibition on the certification of nomadic LE-PCS, in the 1 920-1 930 MHz band. These policy changes are reflected in RSS-213, Issue 2, through the removal of the LVP requirement for non-nomadic LE-PCS and by permitting the certification of nomadic LE-PCS devices.

(4) The document was reformatted to bring it into alignment with the recently published RSS-Gen, *General Requirements and Information for the Certification of Radiocommunication Equipment*.

General information

The above document will come into force as of the date of publication of this notice.

This document has been coordinated with the Radio Advisory Board of Canada (RABC).

The Radio Equipment Technical Standards Lists will be amended to reflect the above change.

Any inquiries regarding this notice should be directed to the Manager, Radio Equipment Standards, (613) 990-4699 (telephone), (613) 991-3961 (fax), res.nmr@ic.gc.ca (email).

Interested parties should submit their comments within 90 days of the date of publication of this notice. Shortly after the close of the comment period, all comments received will be posted on Industry Canada's Spectrum Management and Telecommunications Web site at <http://strategis.gc.ca/spectrum>.

Submitting comments

Respondents are requested to provide their comments in electronic format (WordPerfect, Microsoft Word, Adobe PDF or ASCII TXT) along with a note specifying the software, version number and operating system used to the following email address: res.nmr@ic.gc.ca.

Written submissions should be addressed to the Director General, Spectrum Engineering, 300 Slater Street, Ottawa, Ontario K1A 0C8.

All submissions should cite the *Canada Gazette*, Part I, the publication date, the title, and the notice reference number (SMSE-014-05).

Obtaining copies

Copies are available electronically on the Spectrum Management and Telecommunications Web site at <http://strategis.gc.ca/spectrum>.

Official printed copies of *Canada Gazette* notices can be obtained from the *Canada Gazette* Web site at <http://canadagazette.gc.ca/publication-e.html> or by calling the sales counter of Canadian Government Publishing at (613) 941-5995 or 1-800-635-7943.

November 24, 2005

R. W. MCCAUGHERN
Director General
Spectrum Engineering

[49-1-o]

BANK OF CANADA

Balance sheet as at November 16, 2005

ASSETS		
Deposits in foreign currencies		
U.S. dollars	\$ 328,409,232	
Other currencies	5,416,446	
		\$ 333,825,678
Advances		
To members of the Canadian Payments Association		
To Governments		
Investments*		
(at amortized values)		
Treasury bills of Canada	14,928,770,434	
Other securities issued or guaranteed by Canada maturing within three years	10,643,258,582	
Other securities issued or guaranteed by Canada maturing in over three years but not over five years	5,768,009,647	

Other securities issued or guaranteed by Canada maturing in over five years but not over ten years	7,846,558,005	
Other securities issued or guaranteed by Canada maturing in over ten years	5,794,200,489	
Other bills		
Other investments	38,038,287	
		45,018,835,444
Bank premises		135,607,507
Other assets		
Securities purchased under resale agreements		
All other assets	753,439,184	
		753,439,184
		\$ 46,241,707,813
LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL		
Bank notes in circulation		\$ 43,602,236,054
Deposits		
Government of Canada \$	1,594,743,413	
Banks	46,576,285	
Other members of the Canadian Payments Association	2,967,253	
Other	348,940,100	
		1,993,227,051
Liabilities in foreign currencies		
Government of Canada	243,129,338	
Other		
		243,129,338
Other liabilities		
Securities sold under repurchase agreements		
All other liabilities	373,115,370	
		373,115,370
Capital		
Share capital	5,000,000	
Statutory reserve	25,000,000	
		30,000,000
		\$ 46,241,707,813

*NOTE	
Total par value included in Government bonds loaned from the Bank's investments. \$ _____	
I declare that the foregoing return is correct according to the books of the Bank.	I declare that the foregoing return is to the best of my knowledge and belief correct, and shows truly and clearly the financial position of the Bank, as required by section 29 of the <i>Bank of Canada Act</i> .
Ottawa, November 17, 2005	Ottawa, November 17, 2005
W. D. SINCLAIR	DAVID A. DODGE
<i>Acting Chief Accountant</i>	<i>Governor</i>
[49-1-o]	

BANK OF CANADA

Balance sheet as at November 23, 2005

ASSETS		
Deposits in foreign currencies		
U.S. dollars	\$ 318,064,642	
Other currencies	3,918,191	
		\$ 321,982,833
Advances		
To members of the Canadian Payments Association		
To Governments		
Investments*		
(at amortized values)		
Treasury bills of Canada	15,077,434,969	
Other securities issued or guaranteed by Canada maturing within three years	10,643,177,043	
Other securities issued or guaranteed by Canada maturing in over three years but not over five years	5,768,018,891	
Other securities issued or guaranteed by Canada maturing in over five years but not over ten years	8,128,502,943	
Other securities issued or guaranteed by Canada maturing in over ten years	5,794,071,609	
Other bills		

Other investments	38,038,287	
		45,449,243,742
Bank premises		136,081,929
Other assets		
Securities purchased under resale agreements		
All other assets	784,478,272	
		784,478,272
		\$ 46,691,786,776
LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL		
Bank notes in circulation		\$ 43,409,981,713
Deposits		
Government of Canada	\$ 1,529,947,067	
Banks	46,063,036	
Other members of the Canadian Payments Association	3,510,326	
Other	349,411,968	
		1,928,932,397
Liabilities in foreign currencies		
Government of Canada	234,267,762	
Other		
		234,267,762
Other liabilities		
Securities sold under repurchase agreements	679,609,026	
All other liabilities	408,995,878	
		1,088,604,904
Capital		
Share capital	5,000,000	
Statutory reserve	25,000,000	
		30,000,000
		\$ 46,691,786,776
*NOTE		
Total par value included in Government bonds loaned from the Bank's investments.		
\$ _____		

I declare that the foregoing return is correct according to the books of the Bank.	I declare that the foregoing return is to the best of my knowledge and belief correct, and shows truly and clearly the financial position of the Bank, as required by section 29 of the <i>Bank of Canada Act</i> .
Ottawa, November 24, 2005	Ottawa, November 24, 2005
W. D. SINCLAIR	W. P. JENKINS
<i>Acting Chief Accountant</i>	<i>Senior Deputy Governor</i>
	[49-1-o]

NOTICE:

The format of the electronic version of this issue of the *Canada Gazette* was modified in order to be compatible with hypertext language (HTML). Its content is very similar except for the footnotes, the symbols and the tables.

 [Top of page](#)

Maintained by the [Canada Gazette Directorate](#)

[Important notices](#)

Updated: 2005-12-02